set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009 after making pro

forma adjustments as set out in Notes 2 and 3 below.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group has been prepared

to illustrate the effects of the Capital Injection, as if the Capital Injection had taken place on 31 December

2009. It has been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below and is consistent with the accounting

policies adopted by the Group.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group had the Capital Injection been completed as at 31 December 2009 or any future date.

(a) Unaudited pro forma consolidated assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments
Audited

consolidated
assets and

liabilities of
the Group

as at
31 December

2009
Other

adjustment
Other

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,214,359 – – 2,214,359

Investment properties 44,443 – – 44,443

Leasehold land, land use rights and

other leased assets 670,262 – – 670,262

Construction in progress 636,456 – – 636,456

Intangible assets 22,463,694 – – 22,463,694

Investments in associates 1,455,216 395,298 68,444 1,918,958

Investments in jointly

controlled entities 300,350 – – 300,350

Available-for-sale financial assets 142,366 – (38,992) 103,374

Deferred income tax assets 45,923 – – 45,923

Other non-current assets 53,247 – – 53,247

28,026,316 395,298 29,452 28,451,066

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 189 –

Pro forma adjustments
Audited

consolidated
assets and

liabilities of
the Group

as at
31 December

2009
Other

adjustment
Other

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Current assets
Available-for-sale

financial assets 2,311,475 – – 2,311,475

Assets held for sale 14,528 – – 14,528

Trade and other receivables 412,421 – – 412,421

Restricted bank deposits 556,920 – – 556,920

Cash and cash equivalents 1,126,402 – – 1,126,402

4,421,746 – – 4,421,746

Total assets 32,448,062 395,298 29,452 32,872,812

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 9,604,665 395,298 – 9,999,963

Derivative financial instruments 51,608 – – 51,608

Provision for maintenance/

resurfacing obligations 829,180 – – 829,180

Convertible bonds 1,426,402 – – 1,426,402

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,684,619 – 7,363 1,691,982

Other non-current liabilities 9,087 – – 9,087

13,605,561 395,298 7,363 14,008,222

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,086,141 – – 2,086,141

Income tax payable 172,718 – – 172,718

Convertible bonds 1,776,430 – – 1,776,430

Borrowings 2,084,829 – – 2,084,829

Derivative financial instruments 2,693 – – 2,693

6,122,811 – – 6,122,811

Total liabilities 19,728,372 395,298 7,363 20,131,033

Net assets 12,719,690 – 22,089 12,741,779

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 190 –

(b) Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at

31 December 2009.

2. The adjustment represents injection of capital amounting to RMB347,981,000 (equivalent to

HKD395,298,000), which will be financed by long-term bank borrowings.

3. Total Logistics, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, held 10% equity

interest in Shenzhen Airlines previously, which was recognised as available-for-sale financial